

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/17/2019 4:33 PM  
No. 362981

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SANDRA LYNNE DOWNING, individually and as Personal  
Representative of The Estate of Brian Downing, deceased,  
and on behalf of KRISTYL DOWNING and JAMES DOWNING,  
Death Beneficiaries of The Estate of Brian Downing,  
Respondents,

v.

BLAIR LOSVAR, Personal Representative of THE ESTATE OF  
ALBERT E. LOSVAR, deceased;  
Respondent,

LYCOMING, A DIVISION OF AVCO CORPORATION, a Delaware  
corporation and subsidiary of TEXTRON, INC., a foreign corporation;  
Defendant,

TEXTRON AVIATION, INC., a Kansas corporation, formerly  
CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY,  
Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM OKANOGAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
No. 15-2-00516-4  
(Hon. Christopher Culp)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

David M. Schoegg1, WSBA No. 13638  
Hans N. Huggler, WSBA No. 51662  
*Attorneys for Appellant Textron  
Aviation, Inc.*

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, WA 98111-9402  
206.223.7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Jurisdictional Facts.....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	5
V. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The Standard Of Review Is <i>De Novo</i> .....	7
B. Specific Personal Jurisdiction Requires A Purposeful Contact Between The Defendant And Washington That Was A “But For” Cause Of The Claims Raised. ....	8
C. The Trial Court Erred By Relying On “Contacts” Between TAI And Washington That Were Not A “But For” Cause Of The Claims Raised, And No Such Contacts Exist. ....	14
1. The availability of TAI maintenance services in Washington is not a “contact” with Washington that supports specific jurisdiction. ....	15
2. TAI’s general activities in Washington cannot support jurisdiction; <i>LG Electronics</i> does not require otherwise.....	17
D. State And Federal Courts Have Properly Rejected Personal Jurisdiction In Numerous Analogous Cases. ....	21
E. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Arguments That RCW 4.28.185 Creates a “Contact” With Washington By Operation of Law Because the Crash Occurred in Washington. ....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BNSF Rwy. Co. v. Tyrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	3
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016).....	11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	19
<i>Carpenter v. Sikorsky Aircraft Corp.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 911 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	25
<i>Cary v. Beech</i> , 679 F.2d 1051 (3d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Chlebda v. H.E. Fortna and Bro., Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1022 (1st Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>In re Crash of Aircraft N93PC on July 7, 2013 at Soldotna, Alaska</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00112/00113/00115-HRH, 2018 WL 1613769 (D. Alaska Apr. 3, 2018).....	23
<i>In re Crash of Aircraft N93PC on July 7, 2013 at Soldotna, Alaska</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00112/00113/00115-HRH, 2018 WL 4905006 (D. Alaska Oct. 9, 2018) .....	23, 24
<i>CTVC of Hawaii, Co., Ltd. v. Shinawatra</i> , 82 Wn. App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996).....	10

<i>D’Jamoos ex rel. Estate of Weingeroff v. Pilatus Aircraft Ltd.</i> , 566 F.3d 94 (3d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Folweiler Chiropractic, PS v. Fair Health, Inc.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 1001, 2018 WL 2684374 (2018) .....	9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Grange Ins. Ass’n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988).....	8, 26, 27
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	9
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	9
<i>Hinkle v. Continental Motors, Inc.</i> , No. 9:16-03707-RMG, 2017 WL 4574794 (D.S.C. Oct. 12, 2017) .....	24
<i>Montgomery v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 414 P.3d 824 (Okla. 2018).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Noll v. Am. Biltrite Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 402, 395 P.3d 1021 (2017).....	3, 8, 26
<i>Precision Lab. Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721, 981 P.2d 454 (1999) .....	7
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	10
<i>Specter v. Texas Turbine Conversions, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00194-TMB, 2019 WL 1396426 (D. Alaska Mar. 25, 2019) .....	23
<i>Specter v. Texas Turbine Conversions, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-00194-TMB, ECF No. 70 (D. Alaska June 13, 2018).....	23, 24
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sulak v. Am. Eurocopter Corp.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00135 DAE-KSC, 2009 WL 2849136 (D. Haw. Aug. 26, 2009).....	16, 25
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	9, 15
<i>Walsh v. National Seating Co.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 564 (D. Mass. 1976) .....	16

**Constitutions**

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment .....	26, 27
--	--------

**Statutes**

RCW 4.28.185 .....	8, 25, 26, 27
--------------------	---------------

**Other Authorities**

CR 12(b)(2).....	2
RAP 2.3(b)(4) .....	7
